

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CRC
8.25(b)

SUPREME COURT
FILED
APR 16 2018
Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

In re B.M., a Person Coming Under the
Juvenile Court Law.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

B.M., a minor,

Defendant and Appellant.

) Supreme Court No. S242153

) 2d. Crim. B277076

) Sup. Ct. No. 2016025026

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B277076
Ventura County Superior Court, Case No. 2016025026
Honorable Brian Back, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Elizabeth K. Horowitz
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256
Tulsa, OK 74105
Telephone: (424) 543-4710
Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com
Attorney for Appellant
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal
Under the California Appellate Project
Assisted Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS 7

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. RESPONDENT EMBELLISHES THE FACTS OF THE ALTERCATION INVOLVING THE BUTTER KNIFE, THEREBY PORTRAYING DETAILS OF AN ASSAULT THAT ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD 9

 II. THE LIKELIHOOD REQUIREMENT FOUND IN THE CALIFORNIA DEFINITION OF A DEADLY WEAPON REQUIRES THAT THE PROBABILITY OF HARM BE HIGH, HAS BEEN IMPROPERLY OVERLOOKED BY BOTH RESPONDENT AND THE COURT OF APPEAL, AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE 15

 III. BECAUSE *PEOPLE V. BEASLEY* (2003) 105 CAL.APP.4TH 1078 AND *IN RE BRANDON T.* (2011) 191 CAL.APP.4TH 1491 CORRECTLY DEMONSTRATE THAT ANALYSIS OF A DEADLY WEAPON REQUIRES EXAMINATION OF THE ACTUAL ASSAULT THAT OCCURRED, AS OPPOSED TO SPECULATIVE AND UNSUPPORTED INFERENCES OF WHAT COULD HAVE OCCURRED THAT HAVE NO SUPPORT IN THE RECORD, THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THESE CASES AND REVERSE APPELLANT’S ADJUDICATION 21

 A. The Analysis in *Beasley* Supports Reversal Of Appellant’s Adjudication And Proscribes Relying On Speculative Inferences With No Support In The Record 21

 B. *Brandon T.* Also Directly Supports Reversal Of Appellant’s Adjudication And Further Demonstrates The Impropriety Of Relying On Unsubstantiated Speculation..... 26

 C. Respondent’s Reliance On *People v. McCoy* As Supporting Appellant’s Adjudication Is Misplaced 29

 IV. RESPONDENT’S EXAMPLES OF “BUTTER KNIVES” BEING USED IN DANGEROUS FASHIONS TAKEN FROM NEWSPAPER ARTICLES AND CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS ARE SO LACKING IN FACTS AND/OR ARISE FROM SUCH HIGHLY DISTINGUISHABLE CIRCUMSTANCES

THAT THEY LEND NO PERSUASIVE SUPPORT TO THE ADJUDICATION IN THIS CASE.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Funmaker v. Litscher</i> (W.D. Wis. Sept. 20, 2001) No. 00-C-625-C, 2001 WL 34377571.....	28
<i>Harrell v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2012), No. 05-10-01322-CR, 2012 WL 171861.....	25, 36, 37
<i>In re B.M.</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1292.....	10, 13, 20, 22
<i>In re Brandon T.</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1491	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re D.T.</i> (2015) Cal.App.4th 693.....	19, 20
<i>In re Jonathan R.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 963	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> (Tex.Crim.App. 2017) 509 S.W.3d 320	36
<i>Morrell v. State</i> (Alaska Ct.App. 2009) 216 P.3d 574.....	25
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1023	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Beasley</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1078.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chaffin</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1348	18
<i>People v. Claborn</i> (1964) 224 Cal.App.2d 38	37
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 709	18
<i>People v. Cline</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 943.....	16
<i>People v. Cockburn</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1151.....	16
<i>People v. Duke</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 296	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Graham</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303	37
<i>People v. Herd</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 847	37
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1980) 111 Cal.App.3d 888.....	16
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 830.....	16
<i>People v. Lee</i> (1937) 23 Cal.App.2d 168.....	38
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1.....	28, 29
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 177.....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 736	13

<i>People v. Northrop</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 1027.....	16
<i>People v. Russell</i> (1943) 59 Cal.App.2d 660.....	38
<i>People v. Sargent</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1206.....	16
<i>People v. Simons</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1100.....	38
<i>People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888.....	18
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 778.....	16
<i>People v. White</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 464.....	37
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779.....	17, 30
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1197.....	18
<i>People v. Zermeno</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 927.....	37
<i>Porreca v. State</i> (1983) 56 Md.App. 63.....	36
<i>State v. Aceves</i> (Ariz.Ct.App. 2009, No. 2 CA-CR 2007-0182) 2009 WL 33478.....	36
<i>State v. Franklin</i> (La.Ct.App. 2001) 803 So.2d 1057.....	37
<i>State v. Rollins</i> (La.Ct.App. 2011) 2010-0977, 2011 WL 9160375.....	37
<i>State v. Tankins</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 1993) 865 S.W.2d 848.....	35
<i>State v. Wooden</i> (La.App.1st Cir. 1990) 572 So.2d 1156.....	34
<i>United States v. Mathijssen</i> (8th Cir. 2005) 406 F.3d 496.....	35
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> (D.C. 2007) 936 A.2d 757.....	34
<i>Williams v. State</i> (Tex. App. 1987) 732 S.W.2d 777.....	36, 37

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code Sections:

245.....	16, 17, 20
273a.....	16, 18
12022.7.....	18

OTHER

CALCRIM 821.....	16
CALCRIM 875.....	18

Cambridge English Dictionary Online Edition.....	16, 17
Assoc. Press, <i>Belcourt Man Found Guilty In Butter Knife Attack</i> , 2013 WLNR 34437283	33
Czech, <i>Man Held After Butter Knife Stabbing In Local Diner</i> Dec. 27, 2016) 2016 WLNR 39560140	33
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Table_knife	14
Kitakami et al., <i>Transorbital-transpetrosal Penetrating Cerebellar Injury- Case Report</i> -(1999) 39 <i>Neurologia medico-chirurgica</i> 150-152	34
Lipinski, <i>Two In New Orleans Stabbed With Butter Knife, Box Cutter In Separate Attacks</i> (Mar. 28, 2017) 2017 WLNR 9579522	33
Miriam-Webster Online Edition	16, 17
NBC 6 South Florida, <i>Wife’s Skull Cracked by Hubby in Butter Knife Attack</i> < https://www.nbcmiami.com/news/local/Wifes-Skull-Cracked-By- Hubby-in-Butter-Knife-Attack-124795794.html >	33
Schultz, <i>Man Can’t Escape Trouble</i> (June 9, 2016) 2016 WLNR 17637726.....	32
<i>SLPC Attack Alleged</i> , 2013 WLNR 17345622	33
Tex. Pen. Code, § 1.07.....	36
